

IN THE COURT OF APPEAL OF THE STATE OF CALIFORNIA  
SECOND APPELLATE DISTRICT, DIVISION ONE

RICHARD SIMMONS,

Plaintiff-Appellant,

v.

AMERICAN MEDIA, INC., et al.,

Defendants-Respondents.

2d Civil No. B285988

LASC Case No. BC 660633

---

**APPLICATION FOR LEAVE TO FILE *AMICI CURIAE*  
BRIEF AND PROPOSED *AMICI* BRIEF OF THE  
REPORTERS COMMITTEE FOR FREEDOM OF THE  
PRESS AND 5 MEDIA ORGANIZATIONS IN SUPPORT OF  
DEFENDANTS-RESPONDENTS**

---

Scott S. Humphreys  
(State Bar No. 298021)  
BALLARD SPAHR LLP  
2029 Century Park E., Ste. 800  
Los Angeles, CA 90067-2909  
Telephone: 424.204.4400  
Facsimile: 424.204.4350  
humphreyss@ballardspahr.com

Charles D. Tobin\*  
Jacquelyn N. Schell\*  
BALLARD SPAHR LLP  
1909 K Street, NW, 12<sup>th</sup> Fl.  
Washington, DC 20006-1157  
Telephone: 202.661.2218  
tobinc@ballardspahr.com  
schellj@ballardspahr.com  
\* *Of Counsel*

Katie Townsend  
(State Bar No. 254321)  
Bruce D. Brown\*  
Caitlin Vogus\*  
THE REPORTERS  
COMMITTEE FOR FREEDOM  
OF THE PRESS  
1156 15th St. NW, Suite 1250  
Washington, DC 20005  
Telephone: 202.795.9300  
Facsimile: 202.795-9310  
ktownsend@rcfp.org  
bbrown@rcfp.org  
cvogus@rcfp.org  
\* *Of Counsel*

**APPLICATION FOR LEAVE TO FILE**  
**AMICI CURIAE BRIEF**

**TO THE HONORABLE PRESIDING JUSTICE AND  
ASSOCIATE JUSTICES OF THE COURT OF APPEAL FOR  
THE STATE OF CALIFORNIA, SECOND APPELLATE  
DISTRICT, DIVISION 1:**

Pursuant to California Rule of Court 8.200(c), the Reporters Committee for Freedom of the Press, National Press Photographers Association, Online News Association, Radio Television Digital News Association, Reporters Without Borders, and Society of Professional Journalists (collectively, “*amici*”) respectfully request leave to file the attached *amici curiae* brief in support of Respondents American Media, Inc., et al. All parties have consented to the filing of the attached *amici* brief.

**I. INTEREST OF *AMICI CURIAE***

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES .....	6
I. INTRODUCTION .....	9
II. ARGUMENT .....	11
A. Defamatory Meaning Must Evolve over Time to Ensure that the Law Supports and Keeps Pace with Social Change .....	11
1. Defamatory Meaning Must Change Along with Social Norms.....	12
2. The Law Narrowly Defines What May be Defamatory Per Se.....	14
3. In Other Contexts, Defamatory Meaning has Changed over Time .....	17
i. Defamation Based on Allegations of Communism or Socialism .....	18
ii. Defamation Based on Racial Misidentification .....	19
iii. Defamation Based on Allegations of Homosexuality .....	21
B. Vital Journalism will be Chilled if the Court Holds that Misidentifying Someone as Transgender is Libelous Per Se .....	26
1. Reporting on Transgender People and Issues Fosters Informed Discussion of Matters of Public Importance.....	26
2. Holding that Misidentifying Someone as Transgender is Libel Per Se may Chill Reporting on Transgender Issues .....	32
CONCLUSION.....	35

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

<b>Cases</b>	<b>Page(s)</b>
<i>Albright v. Morton</i> (D. Mass. 2004) 321 F.Supp.2d 130 .....	21, 22, 23, 24, 25
<i>Amrak Prods., Inc. v. Morton</i> (1st Cir. 2005) 410 F.3d 69 .....	21
<i>Barker v. Fox &amp; Assocs.</i> (2015) 240 Cal.App.4th 333 .....	15
<i>Boehm v. Am. Bankers Ins. Grp., Inc.</i> (Fla. Dist. Ct. App. 1990) 557 So.2d 91 .....	22
<i>Corman v. Blanchard</i> (1962) 211 Cal.App.2d 126 .....	12
<i>Cornelius-Millan v. Caribbean Univ., Inc.</i> (D.P.R. 2016) 261 F.Supp.3d 143 .....	22
<i>Donovan v. Fiumara</i> (N.C. Ct. App. 1994) 442 S.E.2d 572 .....	15, 22
<i>Flood v. News &amp; Courier Co.</i> (1905) 50 S.E. 637 .....	19
<i>Gertz v. Robert Welch</i> (1974) 418 U.S. 323 .....	14, 15
<i>Gottschalk v. State</i> (Alaska 1978) 575 P.2d 289 .....	18
<i>Hayes v. Smith</i> (Colo. App. 1991) 832 P.2d 1022 .....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Lawrence v. Texas</i> (2003) 539 U.S. 558 .....	24, 25
<i>MacLeod v. Tribune Publ'g Co.</i> (1959) 52 Cal.2d 536 .....	12, 19

<i>Mills v. Alabama</i> (1966) 384 U.S. 214.....	26
<i>N.Y. Times Co. v. United States</i> (1971) 403 U.S. 713 (conc. opn. of Black, J.).....	29
<i>NAACP v. Button</i> (1963) 371 U.S. 415.....	15
<i>Nazeri v. Mo. Valley Coll.</i> (Mo. 1993) 860 S.W.2d 303 (en banc).....	13
<i>Palmore v. Sidoti</i> (1984) 466 U.S. 429.....	20, 25
<i>Plyler v. Doe</i> , 457 U.S. 202 (conc. opn. of Powell, J) .....	25
<i>Polygram Records, Inc. v. Super. Ct.</i> (1985) 170 Cal.App.3d 543 .....	21, 25
<i>Selleck v. Globe Int’l, Inc.</i> (1985) 166 Cal.App.3d 1123 .....	12
<i>Shively v. Bozanich</i> (2003) 31 Cal.4th 1230.....	17
<i>Stern v. Cosby</i> (S.D.N.Y. 2009) 645 F.Supp.2d 258 .....	24
<i>Thomason v. Times-Journal, Inc.</i> (Ga. Ct. App. 1989) 379 S.E.2d 551 .....	20
<i>Time, Inc. v. Firestone</i> (1976) 424 U.S. 448.....	15
<i>Utah State Farm Bureau Fed’n v. Nat’l Farmers Union Serv. Corp.</i> (10th Cir. 1952) 198 F.2d 20.....	18
<i>Ward v. Zelikovsky</i> (N.J. 1994) 643 A.2d 972 .....	13

<i>Washburn v. Wright</i> (1968) 261 Cal.App.2d 789 .....	13
<i>Yonaty v. Mincolla</i> (N.Y. App. Div. 2012) 97 A.D.3d 141 .....	23, 24
<b>Statutes</b>	
Cal. Civ. Code § 45 .....	17
<b>Other Authorities</b>	
Ardia, <i>Reputation in A Networked World: Revisiting the Social Foundations of Defamation Law</i> , (2010) 45 Harv. C.R.-C.L. L. Rev. 261.....	19
Brenner, “ <i>Negro Blood in His Veins</i> ”: <i>The Development and Disappearance of the Doctrine of Defamation Per Se by Racial Misidentification in the American South</i> (2010) 50 Santa Clara L. Rev. 333, 391 .....	20
Bunker, Shenkman & Tobin, <i>Not That There’s Anything Wrong with That: Imputations of Homosexuality and the Normative Structure of Defamation Law</i> , (2011) 21 Fordham Intell Prop. Media & Ent. L.J, 581 .....	22
Lidsky, <i>Defamation, Reputation, and the Myth of Community</i> (1996) 71 Wash. L. Rev. 1, 6 .....	12
Miller, <i>Homosexuality As Defamation: A Proposal for the Use of the “Right-Thinking Minds” Approach in the Development of Modern Jurisprudence</i> (2013) 18 Comm. L & Pol’y 349, 354 .....	19
Rest.2d Torts § 559(e), cmt. e .....	14
Rest.2d Torts § 614, cmt. d.....	13
